Rule 2 47

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of admimistrators

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but i you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you
If there 1s & query on the form

The contact information that you
give will be wvisible to searchers of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

BHW (Components) Limited

Company number

00801199

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number

3216 of 2013

We (a) Philtp Duffy and Stephen Clancy of Duff & Phelps Lid , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens,

Manchester, M2 1TEW

Administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

(b) 26 March 2013

(b) 25 September 2013

Signed

Joint Administrator

15 10 1%

Dated

Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Tel +44 (0) 161 827 9000

,J!

20/10/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

T

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff



DUFF&PHELPS

24 October 2013

Progress Report to

Creditors

BHW (Components) Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the penod from 26 March 2013 to 25 September 2013
pursuant to Rufe 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents or Tallon

Tallon and Associates Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value and sell the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date 26 March 2013, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

the Bank Lloyds TSB Bank plc, with whom the Company banked

BIHG Berwick Industnial Holdings Group Limited, formerly LNB UK Limited

CAM Close Asset Management Limited

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

CAF Close Asset Finance

CIF Close Invoice Finance Limited, with whom the Company had an
invoice finance facility, and the holder of a fixed and floating charge
over the Company’s assets

the Company BHW {Components) Limited (In Admimistration)
(Company Number 00801199)

CVL Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

DBIS The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Directors

Peter James Neagle and David Roy Howick, the Directors of the
Company

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd
Hampson Hampson Industries Plc
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy and Stephen Clancy of Duff & Phelps Ltd ,
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

the Management

Adnan Sheldon {managing directer), Tony Ashall (financial
accountant) and Lindsey Wickens {operations director)

NDA

Non-Disclosure Agreement

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to unsecured creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

the Proposals

The Joint Administraters’ proposals and report to creditors, dated 17
May 2013

the Purchaser

Aeroform Industnes Limited, the purchaser of the business and
assets of the Company

the Reporting Penod

the period 26 March 2013 to 25 September 2013

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Credior

CIF, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

S1P 13 Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 — Industry best prachce for
Insolvency Practiioners regarding the acquisihion of assets of
Insolvent companies by Directors

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE The Transfer of Undertaking {Protectton of Employment) Regulations
2006

WIP Work in Progress

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Admin!stration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

Contents

1, Introduction

2 Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Froposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

8. Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account
7. Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators' Costs and Expenses

9. Conclusion and Ending the Administration

10. Next Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Adminlstration}
Progress Report to Creditors
24 Qctober 2013

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of Appointment:

Date of Report:

Appointed by:

Court Reference:

Phihp Duffy
Stephen Clancy

26 March 2013

24 October 2013

Close Brothers Invoice Finance Limited
80 Mosley Street

Manchester

M2 3FX

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Manchester District Registry
No 3215 0f2013

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by CIF, the holder of a
qualifying floating charge under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of the Administrators

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with detalls of the progress of the
Adminustration for the Reporting Penod, In accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals
Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
Duff & Phelps, The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW on 3 June 2013 The
Proposals were approved at that meeting

As advised In the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the
purpose of achieving cne of the following hierarchical objectives

o Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be Iikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

s Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective has not been met as the Company was heavily loss making and had
insufficient funds with which to meet its kabilities, thus making the Company unattractive to
any potential purchaser

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the second objective, as it is likely that a better
result for creditors as a whole will be achieved than if the Company had been wound up
without first being in Admenistration for the following reasons

- Book debt collections ware enhanced by the continuity of trade for customers as
a result of the Administration trading period, and by the continuity provided by a
completion of the sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser,;

- If the Company had been wound up, all the employees would have immediately
been made redundant, resulting in an increase in both preferential and non-
preferential claims, thus difuting any potential return to the remaiming creditors,

- Following the sale of the business and assets of the Company, the employees
who had been retained in the Administration trading period were transferred to
the Purchaser under TUPE, therefore imrting the level of preferential and non-
preferential employee claims in the Administration of the Company,

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW {Components} Limited (In Adminestration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

25

26

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

- The Joint Administrators were able to realise a greater value from the assets of
the Company whilst it traded than would have been achievable if the Company
had ceased o trade on the Appointment Date,

- The Joint Administrators were able to generate a surplus dunng the trading
penod, increasing the potential return to the general body of creditors

The second objective of the Administration will be achieved when the Company is placed into
CVL in order to make a distribution to non-preferentiai creditors

The third objective of the Administration has been achieved following distnbuticns made to
CIF CIF have been repaid in full, including interest and charges The Joint Administrators
also anticipate a distribution will bé made to preferential creditors

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and will continue te be managed and financed are set
out below

Administration Trading Period

The Proposals detailed that the Joint Administrators undertook a trading pernod whilst a
prospective purchaser for the business and assets of the Company was sought Please refer
to the Proposals for detaiis as to how the Administration trading penod was conducted

Based on the short term trading projections, in order to reduce the overhead cost base
during the trading period it was concluded that a number of redundancies were required As
such, a total of 65 staff were made redundant on 3 Apnl 2013

in ight of the financial position of the Company, the Joint Administrators were unable to pay
the accruing wages from the Appointment Date for those employees made redundant on 3
April 2013 These wages are an expense of the Admimstration and will be paid shortly after
the 1ssuing of this report

Where required, the Joint Administrators were able to obtain the support of the Company's
key suppliers The Joint Administrators made the decision to focus on WIP that was close to
completion in order to generate revenue n the short term

In a number of cases, raw maternals were supplied on a free issue basis enabling the
continued production of essential parts for key customers

Total sales of £891,797 were realised in the Administration trading period, all of which has
now been remitted to the Administration bank account This level 1s £14,866 less than the
sales figure of £306,663 reported in the Proposals This 1s as a consequence of settlements
being made with customers in respect of direct casts incurred in dealing with the Company's
suppliers The cash collections have been detailed in the Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account at Appendix 2

Trading expenditure has totalled £452,696 to date, inclusive of the wage and salary costs
Following a sale of the business and assets to the Purchaser, the Administration trading
period ceased on 9 May 2013

The Joint Administrators continue to settle outstanding Admimistration trading habitities,
including payment of monies due to HMRC In respect of PAYE and NI contributions,
redundant employee wages, and remaining utility payments It i1s anticipated that there will

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW {Components) Limited {In Adminlstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

310

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

be a trading surplus available to the Administration estate of approximately £350,000

An update as to the final trading position will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ final
report to creditors

Sale of Business and Assets

The Proposals advised creditors that after receiving a number of offers for the business and
assets of the Company, a sale was concluded to the Purchaser on 9 May 2013 Please refer
to the Proposals for a detailed overview of the sales process

The breakdown of the tota! sale consideration of £600,000 1s summarised below

Assot Consideration

Goodwill £ 1,000
Business Information £ 1,000
Intellectual Property £ 1,000
Equipment £ 10,000
Stock £ 90,000
Customer Contracts, Administrators Purchase Contracts and WIP £ 497,000
Total £ 600,000

The terms of the arrangement were such that initial consideration of £100,000 was paid on
completion and £200,000 was paid one week after completion

The remainder of the sale consideration was deferred, payable by 3 monthly instalments of
£100,000, with the final instalment due on 9 August 2013

Mr Amin Amin of A2E Venture Catalysts Limited has provided the Joint Administrators with a
Personal Guarantee in respect of the deferred consideration

The first of the £100,000 payments fell due on 10 June 2013 and was paid on this date
However, a subsequent instalment falling due on 9 July 2013 has yet to be received

The Purchaser has raised a number disputes surrounding the available WIP following the
completion of the sale, and other aspects regarding the sale agreement A meeting took place
on 4 July 2013 to discuss these ponts The Joint Administrators responded to these concerns
in writing on 10 July 2013, however at the date of this report no response has been receved

A further payment of £100,000 which fell due on 9 August 2013 has also yet to be received In
full by the Joint Administrators, however a payment of £50,000 was received on 12 August
2013

As detailed above, a totai of £150,000 of consideration due from the Purchaser remains
outstanding, although set-off of £58,810 in respect of the Purchaser's assistance in collecting
in the trading debtors could be applied The Joint Administrators are currently taking legal
advice In this respect, and a further update will be provided in the next report to creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW {Components) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

320

3

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

Since the end of the Reporting Period, on 7 October 2013 the Purchaser has been placed into
Administration Further details on the anticipated impact of this on the Company will be
provided in the next report to creditors

In accordance with SIP 13, a summary of the transaction has been provided below

The Purchaser Aeroform Industries Limited

Date of 9 May 2013

Transaction

Associated The Company and the Purchaser are connected by virtue of common
Parties management with two of the Company's senior members of staff also

being members and directors of the Purchaser

s Adnan Sheldon
s Lindsey Wickens

Sale of Assets

As detalled above, the oniginal purchase of the share capital by BIHG was financed in part by
CAM under a senes of hire purchase agreements These assets weré marketed with the rest
of the business and assets as detalled above

in tandem with the sale of business process outlined above, the Purchaser has also acquired
the assets subject to hire purchase for total consideration of £1,649,440 plus VAT The sale of
these assets was considered separately from the sale of the business and other assets as a
going concern

The sale of these assets was completed on 9 May 2013 Consideration for these assets has
been remitted to CAM in full The sale and subsequent distnibution to CAM has been reflected
in the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

Please note that CAM has invoiced the Purchaser directly and as such, no VAT will be
reclaimable in the Administration

Book Debts

The Company's customers are based in the United Kingdom, the EU and the USA As such,
two separate ledgers were maintained in respect of sterling and dollar collections As at the
Appomntment Date, the Company's balance outstanding on the sterling account was £861,870
with $678,207 due on the dollar account

The book debts were assigned to CIF, who were owed approximately £484,042 as at the
Appointment Date, subject to accruing interest and charges Termination charges of £188,082
have subsequently been applied to the account increasing the indebtedness of CIF to
£672,124

Collections in the Reporting Peniod have been approximately £751,535 taking into account
exchange rate fluctuations Following the collections of this ledger, CIF have been repaid in
fuli These collections have been remitted to CIF directly and as such are not included in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix 2

DUFF&PHELPS



BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 QOctober 2013

329

330

3N

332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

340

The sale of the business and assets excluded the sale of the Company's book debt ledgers
The Joint Administrators have now assumed responsibility for the collection of the Company's
book debts

Following repayment of CIF, the remainder of the Jedger has been reassigned to the
Company During the reporting period a surplus of £79,741 has been remitted to the Joint
Administrators

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the remaining book debt ledger and will provide a
further update to creditors in the next report to creditors

Cash at Bank

As at the Appointment Date, the Company had cash at bank of £86,627 which was held at the
Bank These funds have been transferred to the Administration bank account

Sundry Refund

The Company received an unanticipated sundry refund of £83

Gross Bank Interest

Gross bank interest of £195 has been receved durnng the period

Airrbus Settlement

The Company has received £41,136 in respect of a settlement with one of its major
customers, Airbus The settlement was agreed prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators and relates to the cancellation of the Hawker Beechcraft aircraft program This
payment represents full and final payment under the terms of the agreement

Invoice Discounting VAT Reclaimable

The Company also recewved £26,561 for a reclaim of VAT paid in respect of its Invoice
Discounting facility with CIF CIF have subsequently dis-apphed this, and this will be amended
in the next VAT return

Research and Development Credits

The Company's financial accounts state that the Company incurred stgnificant expenditure on
research and development prior to the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators will investigate the potential to realise any tax credits that would have
been available to the Company for the benefit of the Administration and have instructed tax
agents to assist in this regard The Joint Administrators are unable to comment on the value
of these credits, if any, at this time, however any such credits are likely to be offset against the
outstanding indebtedness to HMRC

Other Matters

An update as to the progress of this matter, if such relief 1s available, will be given to creditors
in the next progress report

There are no further assets being dealt with in the Administration of the Company

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limlited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

341

342

41

42

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

The Joint Administrators are continuing to take legal advice from Shoosmiths tn respect of a
potential challenge to the validity of the Administration from BIHG, the sole shareholder of the
Company

The Joint Administrators wrote to BIHG on 20 September 2013 and have yet to receive a
response In the absence of any further correspondence from BIHG, the Joint Administrators
will consider the matter to be concluded

Investigations

The Joint Admimistrators’ investigations into the Company's affairs are currently ongoing The
Joint Administrators cannot, at this stage, detail the nature of these investrgations as it may
hamper any further action that may be required However, should any of the Company's
creditors have information concerning the Company's affairs that they would hke to bring to
the Joint Administrators’ attention, please ceontact this office

The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligation to file a report with DBIS
regarding the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to
the Joint Administrators’ appointment The content of this report 1s confidential

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors
CIF

In consideration for the monies advanced under the Company's invoice discounting
agreement the Company granted CIF a debenture created on 16 November 2012 and
registered on 20 November 2012, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the
assets of the Company |n addition, the invoice discounting agreement results in the
assignment of all book debts

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to CIF was circa £672,124,
inclusive of termination charges and subject to additional accruing interest, charges and costs
As discussed at paragraph 3 28 book debt collections to date total £751,535

As noted above, following the on-going collection of the Company’s book debt ledger, CIF
have been repaid n full

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the draft SOA as prepared by the Company's financial controller, the estimated
preferential claims to date are £143,086

Although the Joint Administrators are yet to receive notification of the preferential creditors’
claims, at this stage, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a
distnbution to preferential creditors

It 15 hikely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which
are mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the RPS

The sale of the business and assets of the Company to the Purchaser has resulted in the
remaining employee contracts being transferred under TUPE, thus imiting the leve! of
preferential creditor claims in the Administration

Prescribed Part

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

58

59

510

SN

512

513

514

6.

61

62

The provisions of the Prescrnbed Part under Section 176 of the Act would normally apply In

this instance as the qualifying floating charge over the assets of the Company was created
after 15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators would only consider the charge held by CIF when applying the
Prescnbed Part

As CIF has been repaid in full under its specific assignment of the book debts, inclusive
charges and interest, the provisions of the Prescribed Part are not applicable, as there is not
expected to be any outstanding indebtedness under a floating charge

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential creditors total £2,937,766 The non-preferential
creditors can be summarised as follows

Craditor Claim
Trade & Expense Creditors £ 2653611
HM Revenue & Customs £ 284,155
Total £ 2,937,766

Please note that following employees being made redundant in the Administration trading
pernod, there will be additional non-preferential claims in respect of employee redundancy and
contractual notice period clams As with the preferential claims, the actual quantum of these
claims i1s yet to be established

Based upon the current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distnbution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company

If not already done so creditors of the Company should complete a proof of debt form and
return the same to the Joint Adrministrators

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A detalled receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Penod 1s shown in Appendix 2

As at 25 September 2013, there was a cash balance of £568,352

DUFFE&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

7.

71

72

81

82

83

84

85

886

87

Pre-Administration Costs

On 3 June 2013, the following amounts in respect of Pre-Administration costs (plus VAT)
were approved by the creditors, to be paid out of the assets of the Company

Nampes of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Total
Amount

Approved

Duff & Phelps A review of the Company’s financial £ 20,073

positions, meetings with the Secured
Creditor, planning strategtes and statutory
matters placing the Company nto

Administration

Shoosmiths Assisting In placing the Company into £ 4,250
Administration

Total £ 24,323

The Joint Administrators' and Shoosmiths' costs were drawn in full on 10 July 2013 and 1 July
2013 respectively

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was fixed on the basis of ime properly
incurred by them and therr staff at the creditors meeting held on 3 June 2013 The Joint
Administrators were also authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements incurred in dealing
with the Administration

The time costs charged in the period by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at Appendix 3

The total hme costs incurred by the Joint Administrators to the end of the Reporting Penod
are £521,061, representing 1,689 hours with an average charge out rate of £308 49,

A total of £300,000 has been paid to the end of the Reporting Period in respect of the Joint
Adminstrators’ post appointment remuneration Details of payments are shown on the
recelipts and payments account at Appendix 2

Since the end of the current period, the Joint Admiistrators have drawn £200,000 plus VAT
In respect of remuneration, of which further details will be included in the next report to
creditors

The Joint Administrators have drawn £2,983 in respect of Disbursements dunng the penod

The Joint Administrators have incurred the following expenses in the penod of this report in
dealing with the Administration of the Company

DUFF& PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)

88

89

810

gn

Progress Report to Creditors
24 Qctober 2013
Company Role Amount
- Incurred
Shoosmiths Solicitors dealing with ad hoc insclvency £ 48,343
matters and dispute with BIHG
Courts Advertising Limited  Statutory Advertising £ 169
Wnght Halsall Legal Advice £ 10,000
Aeroform Industries Purchasers time and expense incurred in £ 12,470
Limtted assisting in collection of trading penod debts
Ansarada Provision of online data room £ 500
Tallon & Associates Valuation of assets £ 8,325
Limited
Cerberus Receivables Debt collection fees £ 30,000
Management
Barclays Bank charges £ 2,436
Total £ 112,243

A total of £58,115 has been recorded under the heading Strategy Planning and Contrel In
light of the short imeframes afforded to the Joint Administrators prior to thewr initial
involvement with the Company and the Appointment Date, a significant amount of time was
spent devising a comprehensive strategy and conducting an in depth review as to the
financial and operaticnal position of the business iImmediately following their appointment
Additional time was spent monitering this strategy and reviewing all matters associated with
the case

The Joint Administrators have incurred tme costs of £113,059 in respect of Sale of Business
Time was spent negotiating with the various interested parties who had expressed an interest
in the business, as well as meeting several of these parties on site Additional time was spent
dealing with the final sale agreement, ensunng the compietion of the sale documents and
monitoring adherence to the terms of the sale agreement

Time costs of £153,291 have been spent in dealing with Trading Operations on site The
nature of the business and the Administration has meant that a constant site presence was
required to deal with the day to day frading of the Company These time costs are in respect
of dealing with varnious suppliers, customers and monitoring the trading performance of the
Company whilst in Admimistration These time costs were necessary to ensure that returns to
creditors were maximised In the trading penod whilst a sale of the business and assets were
sought

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including detasls of the
Duff & Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1s In a document called “A Credrtors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progreas Report to Creditors
24 October 2012

812

813

91

92

93

10.

101

102

103

website at hitp //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims) or with the
permisston of the court, may make a request in writing for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
recept of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of
at least 10% in value of the total unsecured creditors) or with the permission of the court, may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses 1N question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Proposals advised that Administration automatically comes to an end after one year,
unless an extension Is granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

As previously reported, if IS anticipated that there will be sufficient asset realisations with
which to make a distnbution to non-preferential creditors As such, following the completion of
all matters n respect of the Administration, the Joint Administrators will take steps to place
the Company into CVL in order for a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors

Philip Duffy and Stephen Clancy will be subsequently appointed as Joint Liquidators of the
Company

Next Report

Generally the Joint Administrators will provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the each six months of the Administration or earlier if an extension to the penod of the
Administration 1s required

On present information, as It 1s anticipated that the Admimistration will conclude within the next
six months, the next report to creditors will be a final report This Is likely to be made available
to creditors no later than 19 March 2013

If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Perry Higgins of this office

Ly

Philip Duffy
Joint Admunistrator

The aftairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Administrators, Philip Dufty and Stephen Clancy,
who act as agents for the Company and without personal Bability Both are censed by the Insolvency Practidroners Associztion

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF & PHELPS




BHW (Components} Limited (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2013

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholder

Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

16 Apnl 1964
00801199

Mr Peter James Neagle
Mr David Roy Howick

None

Berwick |ndustrial Heldings Group Limited
5000 Ordinary Shares
100% Shareholding

Wheatley Park Industrnial Estate
Caxton Close

Wigan

WN3 6xXU

Hawkley Brook Industrial Estate
Wigan
WN3 6XE

Current:

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Formerly:
Pennant House
1-2 Napier Court
Napier Road
Reading
Berkshire

RG1 8BW

None

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited {(In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
24 October 2043

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Recelpts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




BHW (Components) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

To 25/09/2013
SofAEf £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - Product 562,149 92
Scrap sales 6,183.84
Sales - Tooling 323,463 15
891,796.91
PURCHASES
Lubnicants 444.65
(444 65)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages 127,489 28
(127,489.28)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Salaries 52,641 52
Rates 16,403.67
Electnaty 58,210.66
Telephone & IT 780.19
Camage 815.00
Insurance 24,223 06
Hire of Equipment 3,570 32
Ransom Payment 79,583 28
boe Sub Contractor Expenses 7,190 00
! Calibration Expenditure 2,093.00
Employee Expenses 986.70
Supplier Payments 17,381.58
Retention of Title 2,936.15
Secunty 36,547 50
Water Rates 3,758.62
Pension Deductions 18,085 84
(325,207 09)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 438,655.89

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 28 October 2013 15 45




BHW (Components) Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 25/09/2013
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 1,000 00
Intellectual Property Rights 1,000 00
Business Information 1,000.00
3,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
Aeroform Invoices Received 25,343.28
25,343.28
HIRE PURCHASE
Plant and Machinery 1,649,440.00
Close Asset Management Limited (1,649,440.00)
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors 79,741 15
Contracts, WIP, Purchase Contracts 347,000.00
Stock 90,000.00
Equipment 10,000.00
Cash at Bank 86,626 92
Sundry Refunds 82.50
Bank Interest Gross 194.52
Airbus Settlement 41,136 46
Trading Surplus/(Defiat) 438,655.89
Invoice Discounting VAT Reclaimable 26,560.50
1,119,997.94
COST OF REALISATIONS
Debt Collection Costs 12,469.73
Pre Insolvency Remuneration 20,072.50
Data Room Expenditure 500.00
Joint administrators' remuneration 300,000.00
Joint admirustrators' disbursements 2,983 73
Agents/Valuers Fees 8,325.00
Legal Fees 52,343.00
Book Debt Collection Costs 30,000.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20
Bank Charges 2,436.40
(429,299.56)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 38,227.53
(38,227.53)
680,814.13
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 530.28
Floating/main current account 568,351.88
General VAT control account 111,931 97
680,814.13

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

28 October 2013 15 45



BHW (Components) Limited {In Adminlstration)
Progress Report to Credltors
24 October 2013

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




46021 BHW (COMPONENTS) LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 24/03/2013 to 26/03/2013

ADP-Admin - Pre Appt

¢l i f Waork Funct Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
assfication of Work Function Parner Wanager Seror ASSistant | suppod Hours Cost Rate
Admnistration and Planning
Deatings with Directors and Management 1000 004 004 004 000 1004 5,050 04 505 O
Financial review 000 2274 004 204 0 0d 24 70 9,620 0Q 389 47
Strategy plannig & control & 50 204 000 200 000 12 50 5,402 50 432 20
Tota) Hours 18 50 2470 0 od 400 00 47 20 425 2§
Total Fees Claimed 9,342 50 9,790 0 000 940 00 0 20,072 54

Category 2 Disbursements




46021 BHW (COMPONENTS) LIMITED
ANALYS!S OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 26/03/2013 to 25/09/2013

ADM-Admin - Post Appt

Clossif f Work Funct Hours Total Tirme Avg Hourly
essiication of Work Function | Parner Warager Semor | Assisl@anl | Suppor Hours Cost Rate
Admimistration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 22 25 6 30 000 1060 4503 4384 16,248 29 372 24
Cashiering & accounting 380 1144 16 8( 35 24 970§ 76 B4 18,345 50 23872
Dealings with Directors and Management 0040 239 00d 464 0cg 28 8¢ 932200 327 09
IPS set uo & maintenance 000 o 00 004 430 00g 430 892 50 207 58
Insurance 000 000 004 220 00CQ 224 578 00 262 73
Statement of affairs 000 0 640 204 00d 0 0g 0&ed 492 00 32000
ﬁtattutor)v matters {Meetings & Repoerts & 4 50 39 6 124 5120 0 og 96 59 26,852 00 278 1
otices!
Strategy planring & congol 27 80 114 19 0 0g 2800 00g 169 95 58,114 50 341 95
Tax Comphance/Planning 010 229 304 14 50 004 16 85 3,144 74 186 63
Creditors
Communcations with Crediors/Employees 14 00 21§ 2004 7210 700 95 2§ 22,584 00 23710
Creditors committee 18 04 000 0 0Q 000 €00 18 00 9080 00 505 00
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 0 0Q 240 D 0Q 1570 8 04 26 10§ 325500 124 71
Pref ctaims adjudication and distnbution 004 004 0cg 0 0g 250 2903 31904 110 00
Secured Creditors 050 1004 ooa 039 00q 10 644 3168550 342 18
Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication 000 160 00d 28 043 00g 29 549 7,832 00 264 59
Financial review and Investigations (S238/239 000 18 60) 0oQ oon 475 233§ 7,962 50 34104
etc)
Forensic Sales Ledger Investigation ood 250 0 og [shels 000 250 887 54 355 00
Realisation of Assets
Bock debts 000 3015 ood 1274 0 od 42 B 14 164 29 3305
! Freehold ana Leasehold Properly 000 104 o0od £14Q 000 B 1d 1,636 00 266 2
Qther Tangible Assets 000 004 000 880 000 g Bg 1,616 0Q 206 3
Sale of business 117 00 15170 004 16 10 000 2548 113,058 50 396 9
Stock and Work In Progress (00 0040 000 6 50 000 654 1,300 00 200 01
Trading
Trading - Accounting 000 1360 0409 80 &4 000y 104 49 27,700 Q0 265 33
Trading - Emplcyees 000 40 0004 19 20 003 18 70 5,339 () 271 02
Trading - Operatons 50 0g 257 25 00d 200 0a 0 0% 507 24 153 290 50 302 20
Trading - Retention of Title & Claims handling 0 nd 11 20 6 0d 48 50 004 60 70 13,442 04 221 4§
Total Hours 257 T 700 75 18 19 675 58 36 B 1,688 04 308 49
Total Fees Claimed 130,306 74 5,492 04 3,761 00 521,061 25

Category 2 Disbursements




